1ISUZU TECHNICAL CENTER OF AMERICA, INC.

D0-NIB="414

May 2, 1989 S !

Administrator

MNMational Highway Traffic
Safety Administration
B00 Seventh Street, S.W.
Washington D.C. 205490

Attention VIN Coordinator

Dear Sir:

Subject: VIN Decoding Information

The purpose of this letfer is to submit Isuzu Motors Vehicle
Identification Number (VIN) decoding information for 1990 model
wear vehicles. This material is submitted in compliance with
paragraph 565.5 of Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Regulation 565
¥ehicle Identification Number-Content Requirements.

This submission is made on behalf of Isuzu Motors Limited, Japan.

Sincerely yours,

o I4 avlméz:
v;fé;L?akashi Ohdaira
Chief Representative
Emission & Safety
S we
Enclosures
c: Mr Fukuhara. Isuzu Motors, Japan

Mr. Lennox Peters, American Isuzu Motors, Inc.
Mr. Furukawa, Isuzu Truck of America, Inc.

21415 Civic Center Drive, Southfield, MI. 48076 (313) 353-0780



ISUZU MOTORS LIMITED

VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

FOR 1990 MODEL YEAR VEHICLES

IN COMPLIANCE WITH
FEDERAL MOTOR VEHICLE SAFETY STANDARD (FMVSS) 115
AND

FEDERAL MOTOR VEHICLE SAFETY REGULATION 565

Issued -~ April, 1989
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SECTION A - General Information
Table Al Maker Identifiers
Code Make Type

ISUZU MOTORS LIMITED, JAPAN

JAA 1SUZU Truck - Light Duty

JAB ISUZU Passenger Car

JAC 1sSUzU Multipurpose Passenger
Vehicle

JAM ISUZU Incomplete Vehicle -
Light Duty

JAL - I8UZU Incomplete Vehicle -
Medium & Heavy Duty

g8l CHEVROLET Passenger Car

Jg87 GM OF CANADA Passenger Car

J8B CHEVROLET Incomplete Vehicle -

Medium & Heavy Duty

J8D GM TRUCK & BUS Incomplete Vehicle -
Medium & Heavy Duty

SANFU MOTOR INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD., TAIWAN

LES ISUZU Multipurpose Passenger
Vehicle
LM5 ISUzU Truck

SUBARU - ISUZU AUTOMOTIVE INC., U.S.A.

451 ISUZU Truck
4582 ISUZU Multipurpose Passenger
Vehicle

485 ISUzZU Incomplete Vehicle
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SECTION A - General Information

Table A2 Model Year Codes (VIN position 10)

Code Year

1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
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SECTION A -

General Information
Table A3 Plant Codes (VIN position 11)
Code Plant Name

3 Kawasaki

7 Fujisawa

5 Yokohama

8 Fujisawa

6 Taichung Hsien

4 Lafayette Indiana

Japan
Japan
Japan
Japan

Taiwan

U.S.A.
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Manufacturer

Isuzu Motors Ltd.
Isuzu Motors Ltd.
Takada Kogyo Co., Ltd.
Press Kogyo'Co., Ltd.

Sanfu Motors Industrial
Co., Ltd.

Subaru-Isuzu Automotive
Inc.
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SECTION B - Passenger Cars

Table Bl Passenger Car VIN Layout

BBBA A‘ﬁlT_E_E‘E BBNNNNN (16 characters plus check Digit)
I- L Sequential Number
Plant of Manufacture (Table A3)
Model Year (Table A2)

Check Digit

Engine Codes (Table B5)

Restraint System (Table B4)

Body Type (Table B3)

Car line and Series (Table B2)

Maker Identifier (Table Al)

A- Alpha Characters, N- Numeric Characters, B~ Alpha or Numeric
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SECTION B - Passenger Cars
Table B2 Car Line and Series codes (VIN position 4 and 5)
Car Line Series Description
R F (J81) Geo Storm
R T (J81) " Geo Storm GSi
R T (JAB,J87) Isuzu Impulse
R T (JAB,J87) Isuzu Stylus (4-door Sedan)
Table B3 Body Type (VIN position 6)
Code Description
2 2-door Coupe
4 : 2-door Hatchback
5 : 4-door Sedan
Table B4 Restraint System (VIN position 7)
Code Description
1 Manual Belts
3 Manual Belts with Driver Inflatable

Restraint
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SECTION B - Passenger Cars

VIN position 8

Table B5 Passenger Car Engine Codes
Code Type Description
4 4XE1 1.6L L4 Gasoline - DOHC TURBO
5 | AXE1 1.6L L4 Gasoline - DOHC

6 4XE1 1.6L L4 Gasoline - SOHC
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SECTION C - MPV's, Light Duty Trucks, and Incomplete Vehicles
Table C1 MPV, Light Duty Truck, and Incomplete Vehicle VIN Layout
B A NNBBBBBNNNNINN (16 Characters plus Check Digit)

——e -~ — -

Sequential Number

Plant of Manufacture (Table A3)

Model Year (Table A2)

Check Digit

Engine Codes (Table C6)

Body Type (Table C5)

Series (Table C4)

Line and Chassis Type (Table C3)

GVWR/Brake System (Table C2)

Maker Identifier (Table Al)

A - Alpha Characters, N - Numeric Characters,

B - Alpha or Numeric

/0



SECTION C -

Table C2

MPV's, Light Duty Trucks,

PAGE 8

and Incomplete Vehicles

GVWR/Brake Systems

(All vehicles of these types use Hydraulic Brakes)

Code

B
C
D
Table C3 Line and Chassis

Code

KB mo

Table C4 Model - Series

Code

0
1
3
5

Table C5 Body Type

Code

QO ~J oYU N =

Table C6 Engine Codes

Code

Type
E 47ZE1
L 47ZD1
R

* General Motors Corporation,

GVWR Range (In Pounds)
3001 - 4000
4001 - 5000
5001 - 6000
Type
Description
Utility, 4 x 2
Utility, 4 x 4
Conventional Cab, 4 x 2
Conventional Cab, 4 x 4
Utility 4 x 4
Description

1/4 ton nominal
1/2 ton nominal

1 ton nominal

5 seater plus 1/4

ton (nominal)

Description

2 door cab, short wheelbase
Chassis-cab

2 door cab, long wheelbase

Utility, 2 door, long wheelbase
2 door extended cab
Utility, 2 door, short wheelbase

Utility, 4 door,

Description

2.6L L4 Gasoline
2.3L: L4 Gasoline
2.8L V6 Gasoline, GM CPC*

Chevrolet-Pontiac-Canada group
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SECTION D - Medium and Heavy Duty Trucks and Incomplete Vehicles

Table D1 Medium and Heavy Duty Trucks and Incomplete Vehicles VIN
Layout

B B A BNBBBBBNNNNN (16 Characters plus Check Digit)

Sequential Number

Plant of Manufacture (Table A3)

Model Year (Table A2)

Check Digit

Engine Codes {(Table D6)

Chassis Type (Table D5)

Line/Cab Type (Table D4)

Series (Table‘D3)

GVWR/Brake Systems (Table D2)

Maker Identifier (Table Al)

A - Alpha Characters, N - Numeric Characters,

B - Alpha or Numeric



SECTION D -
Table D2

Code
B

2 R om " Eo0

Table D3

Code
4

5
6
7

Table D4

Code
A
B
T

Table D5

Code
1

Table D6

Code
H

N
S
U
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Medium and Heavy Duty Trucks and Incomplete Vehicles

GVWR/Brake Systems

GVWR Range (In Pounds)
10001 - 14000
14001 - 16000
16001 - 19500
16001 - 19500
19501 - 23500
23501 - 26000
26001 - 33000
Serieé
Description
4000 Series, Medium duty
5000 Series, Medium duty
6000 Series, Medium duty
7000 Series, Medium duty

Line/Cab Type

Chassis Type

Tilt
Tilt

BBC =

4 x 2

.Engine Codes

Type
4BD1

6BD1~-
6SAl-

6BG1

T
T

Description

Cab, BBC
Cab, BBC

Forward Control, Chassis only

Brake System

Hydraulic

Hydraulic

Hydraulic
Air
Air
Air

Alr

= 75 inches

= 67 inches

Bumper to back of cab

Description

2 Axle

3.9
5.8
8.4
6.5

s 1 Driving

Description

I. L4 Diesel

I, L6 Diesel with Turbocharger
L L6 Diesel with Turbocharger

I. L6 Diesel



